Chuck Winn

CIHAIR

Ken Vogel

VICE CHAIR

Andrew T Chesley

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Member Agencies
CITIES OF
ESCALON,
LATHROTD,

LODT,
MANTECA.
RIPON,
STOCKTON,
TRACY,
AND
I'HE COUNTY OF

SAN JOAQUIN

SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

555 E. Weber Avenue * Stockton, California 95202

209.235.0600 * 209.235.0438 (fax)

Www.sjcog.o0rg

July 11, 2012

Mr. Muhaned Aljabiry

ATTN: Lima Huy

California Department of Transportation

Division of Transportation Programming

Office of Federal Transportation Management Program
P.O. Box 942874

Sacramento, CA 94274-0001

SUBJECT: Administrative Modification #30 to the 2011 Federal
Transportation Improvement Program

Dear Mr. Aljabiry:

Please be advised that SJCOG made changes to the 2011 Federal
Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP). The SJCOG Executive
Director has the authority to approve all administrative modifications.

The proposed modifications are consistent with the 2011 Regional
Transportation Plan as amended and the Public Participation Plan (as
amended) adopted by the SJCOG Board.

FTIP Administrative Modification #30 amends the following existing
projects in the 2011 FTIP:

(1) Various Agencies, Grouped Projects for Pavement Resurfacing and
or Rehabilitation Project (CTIPS# 212-0000-0001) adds Corral
Hollow Resurfacing Project to the backup list and increases $350,000
in RSTP funds in FFY 11/12 (net increase 1%).

(2) San Joaquin Regional Rail Commission, Maintenance Facility
Project (212-0000-0437) increases $2,100,000 in FTA 5309 funds in
FFY 11/12 (net increase 2%).

The required documentation is enclosed.

Attachment 1: Summary of Changes
Attachment 2: CTIPS Reports

With the modifications identified in this document the SICOG 2011 FTIP
remains financially constrained. SJCOG certifies that this modification
contains exempt projects and does not require a conformity re-determination.
SJCOG also certifies that this modification does not impact the timely



implementation of any TCM’s and that no project included in this
modification is included in any other amendment or modification to the FTIP
currently out for public review or approval.

Under the delegated authority received from Caltrans, 1 approve this
administrative modification to the Federal Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (FSTIP). This revision is consistent with the
approved Administrative Modifications/Amendments ~ Guidelines and
Procedures.

If you have any questions regarding this modification, please contact Ms.
Sam Kaur of my staff at (209) 235-0583.

Sincerely,

e T

ANDREW T. CHESLEY
Executive Director

cc: Ms. Sinaren Pheng, Caltrans D-10
Mr. Nabil Hasan, Caltrans D-10
Mr. Tom Dumas, Caltrans D-10
Mr. Abhijit Bagde, Caltrans HQ
Mr. Scott Carson, FHWA
Mr. Joseph Vaugh, FHWA
Ms. Lorraine Lerman, FTA
Mr. Ted Matley, FTA
Mr. Ken Baxter, Caltrans D-10



Summary of Changes |
$ICOG 2011 FTIP Modification #30

Fund Source

Net Category
PRIOR CURRENT Net
CTIPS ID PROJECT TITLE DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE LR A e S C.:-l::agle Comments
Existing 212-0000-0001 Grouped Projects for Pavement |Add Project to the CON |RSTP $0 $350,000 $350,000 $350,000 11/12 |STP 1% Add Corral Hollow
Resurfacing and or Backup List and Resurfacing Project and
Rehabilitation Increase Funds increase $350,000 in
RSTP fiinds
Existing 212-0000-0437 Maintenance Facility Increase Funds CON [FTA 5309 $0 $2,100,000 $2,100,000 $2,100,000 11/12 |5309(a) 2% Increase $2,100,000 in
FTA 5309 Funds




San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)
Local Highway System

DIST: PPNO:  EA: CTIPS ID: TITLE (DESCRIPTION): MPO Aprv:
’ ’ ' ) Grouped Projects for Pavement Resurfacing and or R (
10 212-0000-0001 Pavement resurfacing and rehabilitation projects in San Joaquin County. State Aprv.
CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID: Projects are consistent with CFR part 93, 126, exempt tables 2 & 3.) Federal Aprv:
SJ07-3071

COUNTY: ROUTE: PM:

San Joaquin County EPA TABLE Il or Il EXEMPT CATEGORY:
Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation.

IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Various Agencies

PROJECT MANAGER: DANA COWELL PHONE: (209)  468-3913 EMAIL:
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)
Version Status  Official Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

31 Active 07/11/2012 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 30 67,068,000
30 Official ~ 03/30/2012 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 22 66,718,000
29 Official ~ 03/13/2012 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 21 66,234,000
28 Official 02/29/2012 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 18 66,582,000
27 Official 12/21/2011 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 16 67,571,000

26 Official ~ 08/12/2011 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 8 67,371,000
25 Official ~ 06/30/2011 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 7 67,222,000
24 Official 05/26/2011 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 5 67,463,000
23 Official 05/09/2011 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 4 68,378,000
2

+ Local Funds - Locally Generated Funds PRIOR 10111 11 12113 13/1 14/15 15/16  BEYOND TOTAL
PE
+ Fund Source 1 of 2
und source 10 RW
+ Fund Type: City Funds CON 10,813,930 216246 271,894 582,849 11,884,919
+ Funding Agency: Various Agencies TOTAL 10,813,930 216,246 271,894 582,849 11,884,919
“RSTP - PRIOR 10111 11112 12113 13/14 14/15 15/16  BEYOND TOTAL
Fund Source 2 of 2 PE
und source 2 0 RW
* Fund Type: STP Local CON 41549857 440383 350000 3339923 5539289 95,182,903
+ Funding Agency: Various Agencies TOTAL 41549857 4,403,834 350,000 3,339,923 5,539,289 55,182,903
Project Total PRIOR 10111 11112 12113 1314 14/15 1516  BEYOND TOTAL
PE
RW
CON 52363787 4,620,080 350,000 3611817 6,122,138 67,067,822
TOTAL 52363787 4,620,080 350,000 3,611,817 6,122,138 67,067,822
Comments:

Hexrrkkk Version 31 - 07/11/2012 *ssx
Hexxrkkk Version 30 - 03/30/2012 *H+++++
Herrrkkk Vlersion 29 - 03/13/2012 *r+sx
Toll Credits apply in FFY 10/11, 11/12.
Hexrrkkk \lersion 28 - 02/28/2012 *H+++
ekt \lersion 27 - 12/21/2011 s
Hexkrkkk \lersion 26 - 08/09/2011 *r++sx
Hexrrkkk Vlersion 25 - 06/27/2011 *rsssx
Herkrkkk \lersion 24 - 05/10/2011 *rsx
Herrrkkk \lersion 23 - 04/27/2011 ¥
Toll Credits apply in FY 10/11

Hexrrkkk \lersion 22 - 03/07/2011 *rex
Herrrkkk Vlersion 21 - 02/09/2011 *rxsx
Toll Credits Apply to CON Phase in FY 10-11
ks Version 20 - 12/21/2010 **++++
Herrrkkk Version 19 - 10/04/2010 *++++++
Hexxrkkk Vlersion 18 - 06/16/2010 **++++++
Herkkkkk Version 17 - 05/20/2010 **+++++
Hexrkkkk Vlersion 16 - 02/11/2010 *++++++
Hexrrkkk Vlersion 15 - 01/21/2010 *++++++
Herrrkkk \lersion 14 - 11/23/2009 *++++++
Herrkkkk Vlersion 13 - 08/24/2009 **+++++
Herrkkkk \lersion 12 - 03/11/2009 *++++++
Herrrkkk Version 11 - 04/25/2008 **++++++
Herxrkkk Version 10 - 03/24/2008 **++++++
Hexxrkkk lersion 9 - 03/05/2007 *+++++*
Hexxrkkk \lersion 8 - 12/12/2006 *++++++*

Product of CTIPS Page 1 07/11/2012



San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

HrrRR \fersion 7 - 05/01/2006 **++++

HrrRRE \fersion 6 - 11/29/2004 *r

Addition of new STP project South Union Rd

HrrRRE \ersion 5 - 06/08/2004 *++++

HrrRRE \fersion 4 - 08/28/2003 *H+

HrrRRE \ersion 3 - 04/19/2002 *r+

Amendment 14.03 removes funding for one project from Lump Sum
HerRRE \ersion 2 - 12/20/2001 *re

Air quality code represents pavement resurfacing and rehab.

(Dollars in Whole)

Page 2

07/11/2012



Pavement and Resurfacing Grouped Projects Backup List
CTIPS ID: 212-0000-0001 Last Revision 2011 FTIP Amendment #30

FY 2010/11

Project Sponsor  [Project Title Project Description and Limits Phase RSTP Funds Local Funds Total Project Cost

Roadway Rehabilitation, Stanislaus County
San Joaquin County |Sante Fe Resurfacing to River Road CON $522,000 $67,700 $589,700

1.Hammer Ln: from Kelly Dr to County
Limit and from Thornton 300 W to County
Limit 2. Hammer Ln W/B: from RR
Underpass to Lanark Dr. 3. Hammer Ln E/B:
from Tam o Shanter to West Ln 4
Washinton St from East RRTS(630-FT-W/O
Ventura-Ave-to-West RRTS 930 FTF-W/O-
Ventura-Ave: 5. California St. from
Wyandotte St. to Alpine Ave. 6. El-Berade- T
City of Stockton Street Overlay R CON $2,018,858 $2,018,858

Harding Way: From Madison St to EI Jelicredislanely
$218,180

Stockton Roadway Rehab Dorado St CON $1,862,976 $1,862,976

Thornton Rd: From Mosher Slough to Bear
Creek Rd.

Hammer Lane: 350 feet west of Pershing Supinderjit Kaur:

City of Stockton  [Roadway Rehab Lane to 300 feet east of Pershing Lane CON ;Zg ifsdi“ apply for $148,546

Total |$4,403,834 |$4,620,080

FY 2011/12

Project Sponsor  [Project Title Project Description and Limits Phase |RSTP Funds Loeal Funds Total Project Cost

Corral Hollow : Between Linne Rd and
City of Tracy Corral Hollow Road Resurfacing Peony Drive CON $350,000 3$0 $0 $350,000

Total $350,000

FY 2012/13

Project Sponsor  [Project Title Project Description and Limits Phase |RSTP Funds Local Funds Total Project Cost

Roadway Resurfacing on Alpine from
Plymouth Ave to Mission Rd, Sinclair- from
Alpine Ave ,Sinclair and Michingan|SR4 to Section Ave, Michigan- from Kirk
San Joaquin County |Ave. Resurfacing Ave to Ryde Ave CON $1,117,956 $144,889 $1,262,845

Lowell Avenue: From Corral Hollow to
Tracy Street Overlay Chester Drive CON $350,000 $45,360 $395,360

Mac Arthur: From Sixth Street to Schulte St.
Mac Arthur: From North of Eastlake to
Valpico

Grant Line Road: From 2030 E of Mac
Arthur to 1179 E of Paradise

Mac Arthur: From 1-205 North side to 1-205
South Side

Schulte Road: From Central Avenue to Mac
Arthur Drive

Amaretto: From: Schulte Road to Yosemite
Ave,

Jornallo : From Schulte Road to Yosemite
Ave,

Ballico and Jornallo East End

Cambria Court and Ballico South End
Ballard Court and Ballico South End
Norman Court and Kapareil East End
Baker Way: From Almond Blossom to
Jornollo

Mino Way: From Amaretto Drive to Sultana
Drive

Eureka Way: From Kapareil to Tioga Way
Kapereil Drive: From Carmel Way to Tioga
Way

Roadway Reconstruction from Second St. to
Ripon Stockton Ave. Reconstruction Doak Blvd. CON $250,668 $32,487 $283,155

Lathrop Rd: from Airport Way to Union Rd,
Roadway Rehab Lathrop Rd and Lathrop Rd: Union Rd to Main St, Union Rd:
Manteca Union Rd Crom St to Yosemite Ave CON $379,302 $49,158 $428,460

Lower Sacramento Road Road Resurfacing on Lower Sacramento
San Joaquin County |Resurfacing from Woodbridge Road to Jahant Road. PE $200,000 $0 $200,000

Benjamin Rd and Swain Rd Resurface Plymouth Rd to Gettysburg Place,
San Joaquin County |Resurfacing Alexandria Place to Willamsburg Place CON $1,041,997 $0 $1,041,997

Total 12/13 $3,339,923 $271,894

FY 2013/14

Project Sponsor Project Project Description and Limits Phase Local Funds RSTP Total Project Cost

San Joaquin County |Escalom-Bellota Road Resurfacing |Resurfacing: Escalon City Limits to CON $88,094 $679,733 $767,827
(Escalon City Limits to Mariposa  |Mariposa Rd
Rd)

San Joaquin County |Walnut Grove Road Resurfacing Resurfacing: Sacramento County Line to CON $92,258 $711,870 $804,128
New Hope Bridge

San Joaquin County (West Lane Resurfacing-Southbound |Resurfacing: Armstrong Road to Eight Mile |CON $121,431 $936,970 $1,058,401
Road

Resurface Plymouth Rd to Gettysburg Place,
San Joaquin County |Benjamin Rd and Swain Rd ResurfadAlexandria Place to Williamsburg Place CON $1,041,997 $1,041,997

Roadway Resurfacing from Mariposa Rd to
San Joaquin County |Escalon Bellota Resurfacing SR 4 CON $281,066 $2,168,719 $2,449,785

Total | | | $582,849| $5,539,289) $6,122,138




San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

(Dollars in Whole)
Transit System
TITLE (DESCRIPTION): MPO Aprv:

. . . . prv:
DIST: ~ PPNO: EA CTIPS ID: SJRRC Equipment Maintenance Facility (Construction of ACE Equipment State Aprv:
10 212-0000-0437 Maintenance Facility) ale fprv:
CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID: Federal Aprv:

SJ07-6014
COUNTY: ROUTE: PM:

San Joaquin County

EPA TABLE Il or Il EXEMPT CATEGORY:
Const of new bus or rail storage/maint. facilities

IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: SJRRC - San Joaquin Regional Rail Commission

PROJECT MANAGER: BRIAN SCHMIDT PHONE: (209) ~ 944-6241 EMAIL:
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)
Version Status Official Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE
7 Active 07/11/2012 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 29 70,650,000 9,400,000 2,112,000
6 Official ~ 06/30/2011 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 67,872,000 9,400,000 2,112,000
5 Official ~ 03/24/2011 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 65,491,000 9,400,000 2,112,000
4 Official ~ 07/22/2010 SKAUR Adoption - Carry Over 77,427,000 14,900,000 2,112,000
3 Official ~ 09/24/2009 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 15 75,629,000 14,900,000 2,112,000
2 Official ~ 05/01/2009 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 9 37,019,000 4,900,000 2,112,000
1 Official ~ 07/24/2008 WRIDDER  Adoption - New Project 37,841,000 4,900,000 2,112,000
« FTA Funds - PRIOR 10/11 1112 12/13 13/14 14/15 15116  BEYOND TOTAL
PE 640,000 640,000
+ Fund Source 1 of 8 RW 800,000 800.000
+ Fund Type: FTA5309(a) - Fixed Guideway Modernization CON 3 378Y271 2097287 2,100,000 7,575,558
+ Funding Agency: TOTAL 4818271 2,097,287 2,100,000 9,015,558
« State Bond - PRIOR 10/11 1112 12/13 13/14 14/15 15116  BEYOND TOTAL
PE
+ Fund Source 2 of 8 RW
+ Fund Type: Public Transportation Modernization, CON 3.051.092 1.400.000 4,451,092
Improvement, a TOTAL 3051092 1,400,000 4,451,092
+ Funding Agency:
« FTA Funds - PRIOR 10/11 1112 12/13 13/14 14/15 15116  BEYOND TOTAL
PE
+ Fund Source 3 of 8 RW
+ Fund Type: FTA5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program CON 4500,000 750576 1.078.243 400000 6,728,819
* Funding Agency: TOTAL 4,500,000 750576 1,078,243 400,000 6,728,819
« Local Funds - PRIOR 10/11 1112 12/13 13/14 14/15 15116  BEYOND TOTAL
Fund Source 4 o 8 PE 1,472,000 1,472,000
und Source 4 0 RW 8,600,000 8,600,000
+ Fund Type: SJ County Measure K CON 165,410 500,000 500,000 1,165,410
* Funding Agency: TOTAL 10,072,000 165,410 500,000 500,000 11,237,410
. Other State - PRIOR 10/11 1112 12/13 13/14 14/15 15116  BEYOND TOTAL
PE
+ Fund Source 5 of 8 RW
+ Fund Type: STA Transit Assist CON 1.265.933 1,265,933
+ Funding Agency: TOTAL  1,265933 1,265,933
« Local Funds - PRIOR 10/11 1112 12/13 13/14 14/15 15116  BEYOND TOTAL
PE
+ Fund Source 6 of 8 RW
+ Fund Type: Buy America Bonds CON 21287028 11,353,891 4.404,335 37,045,254
* Funding Agency: TOTAL 21287,028 11,353,891 4,404,335 37,045,254
« Local Funds - PRIOR 10/11 1112 12/13 13/14 14/15 15116  BEYOND TOTAL
PE
+ Fund Source 7 of 8 RW
+ Fund Type: Local Measure CON 459.974 2,000,000 1,000,000 500,000 3,959,974
* Funding Agency: TOTAL 459974 2,000,000 1,000,000 500,000 3,959,974
« FTA Funds - PRIOR 10/11 1112 12/13 13/14 14/15 15116  BEYOND TOTAL
PE
+ Fund Source 8 of 8 RW
+ Fund Type: FTA5309(b) - New Starts CON 8.457 780 8,457,780
+ Funding Agency: TOTAL  8457,780 8,457,780
Product of CTIPS Page 1 07/11/2012


kaur
Highlight


San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

(Dollars in Whole)
Project Total PRIOR 1011 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16  BEYOND TOTAL
PE 2,112,000 2,112,000
RW 9,400,000 9,400,000
CON 20,653,076 24,594,865 16,697,544 7,704,335 1,000,000 70,649,820
TOTAL 32165076 24504865 16,697,544 7,704,335 1,000,000 82,161,820

Comments:
wrere \forgion 7 - 06/28/2012 *++++*

FTA 5307 funds are programmed for debt service

Herkkkkk \lersion 6 - 06/28/2011 *+++sx

ekt Version 5 - 01/26/2011 *+++xx

Project is carry over from 2009 FTIP

Herkrkkk \lersion 4 - 03/23/2010 *+++sx

Local Measure is Measure B MTC funds for SIRC

Hexxrkkk Vlersion 3 - 09/08/2009 *++++++

Hexkrkkk \lersion 2 - 04/29/2009 *++++x

Hexxrkkk \lersion 1 - 05/04/2008 *++++++*

FTA 5309 Fixed Guideway apportionments from FY 08 and FY 09 are programmed in FY 08/09.

Page 2 07/11/2012



